



\$~106 and 107

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11106/2025 and CM APPL.45719/2025 (Stay)

(106) M/S A.K. CONSTRUCTION COMPANYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv., Ms. Nimisha Menon, Mr. Parmod Kalirana, Mr. Manish Choudhary, Mr. Amaya Vaid and Mr. Aman Yadav, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Namit Saxena, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 11172/2025 and CM APPL.45837/2025 (Stay)

(107) M/S A.K. CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITED.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv., Ms. Nimisha Menon, Mr. Parmod Kalirana, Mr. Manish Choudhary, Mr. Amaya Vaid and Mr. Aman Yadav, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Namit Saxena, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

29.07.2025

CM APPLs.45720/2025, 45721/2025 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 11106/2025
CM APPL.45838/2025 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 11172/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 11106/2025

W.P.(C) 11172/2025



3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
5. Let reply be filed within a period of one week. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. Learned counsel for the respondents states that encashment of any bank guarantee/s in respect of Turup and Zidda Toll Plazas is not imminent. To obviate the possibility of irretrievable injustice that may be occasioned on account of encashment of the bank guarantee/s in respect of the other toll plazas, and considering the balance of convenience, let status quo be maintained as regards the concerned bank guarantee/s in respect of the Bhojpuri and Khadisena toll plazas as well, till the next date of hearing.
7. List on 18.08.2025.

JULY 29, 2025/cl

SACHIN DATTA, J