



\$~129

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11172/2025 and CM APPL.45837/2025

M/S AK CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv., Mr. Parmod Kalirana, Ms. Nimisha Menon, Mr. Manish Chaudhary and Mr. Ayushman Arora, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shantanu M. Adkar, Ms. Amita Sachdeva and Mr. Mohit Kr. Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

26.08.2025

%

CM APPL.51854/2025

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
3. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 02.09.2025 in the category of '*admission matters*'.

W.P.(C) 11172/2025

5. List along with W.P.(C) 11106/2025 on 02.09.2025 in the category of '*admission matters*'.
6. In the meantime, if any fresh contract agreement is entered into with any third party in respect of the subject toll plaza, the same shall be subject to the outcome of the present writ petition.

AUGUST 26, 2025/cl

SACHIN DATTA, J