



2024-09-24 13:08:31

\$~3, 4, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11106/2025 and CM APPLs.45719/2025, 50560/2025,  
50561/2025, 59395/2025

(3) M/S AK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY .....Petitioner

Through:

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH ITS  
CHAIRMAN & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shantanu M. Adkar, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 11172/2025 and CM APPLs.45837/2025, 51854/2025,  
59731/2025

(4) M/S AK CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITED .....Petitioner

Through:

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 10788/2025 and CM APPLs.44573/2025, 49808/2025

(48) T SURYANARAYANA REDDY .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Suhail Dutt, Sr. Adv., Mr. S. Ram  
Babu, Mr. Arsh and Mr. Azhar Alam,  
Adv.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar, SC, Mr. Devansh  
Malhotra, Mr. Adithya Ramani, Mr.  
Ritik Dwivedi and Mr. Anirudh  
Sharma, Adv., NHAI.

+ W.P.(C) 11684/2025 and CM APPLs.47829/2025, 50506/2025

(49) M/S SPC INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Suhail Dutt, Sr. Adv., Mr. S. Ram  
Babu, Mr. Arsh and Mr. Azhar Alam,  
Adv.

versus



NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH  
CHAIRMAN & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Adv., NHAI.

+ W.P.(C) 12091/2025 and CM APPLs.49370/2025, 52709/2025

(50) M/S MAA NARMADA TRADERS ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Kalirana, Ms. Amaya  
Vaid and Mr. Manish Choudhary,  
Advs.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH  
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Arnav Vats and Ms. Shreya  
Bhardwaj, Advs., NHAI (through v/c)

+ W.P.(C) 12363/2025 and CM APPL.50445/2025

(51) M/S ANIL KUMAR SHUKLA ....Petitioner

Through:

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH  
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Mr. Anil Kumar,  
Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan and Mr.  
Manomeet Dwivedi, Advs., NHAI.

+ W.P.(C) 12780/2025 and CM APPL.52187/2025

(52) ASHISH AGARWAL ....Petitioner

Through:

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH  
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar, SC, Mr. Devansh  
Malhotra, Mr. Adithya Ramani, Mr.  
Ritik Dwivedi, Advs., NHAI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**



**ORDER**  
**19.09.2025**

%

1. Mr. Suhail Dutt, learned senior counsel for the petitioner [in W.P(C) 11684/2025 and W.P(C) 10788/2025] has been heard.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents has been heard in part.
3. List for remaining arguments on 15.10.2025 at 12.00 PM.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 19, 2025/cl**