



\$~125

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11172/2025

M/S A.K. CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITED.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv., Ms.
Nimisha Menon, Ms. Amaya Vaid,
Mr. Pramod Kr. Kalirana and Mr.
Manish Chaudhary, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anirudh Sharma and Mr.
Shantanu M. Adkar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **03.11.2025**

CM APPL.68537/2025

1. The present application seeks that the respondents be directed to maintain *status quo* in respect of 'Rohisa Fee Plaza' during the pendency of the present petition and also seeks that the respondents be restrained from handing over the said toll plaza to a new agency during the pendency of the present petition.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents points out that the agreement that has been executed with the agency to whom the said fee plaza is proposed to be handed over, has been expressly made subject to the outcome of the present petition.
3. In the circumstances, the engagement of a new toll collection agency, and handing over the toll plaza thereto, shall be subject to outcome of the present writ petition.



4. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 11172/2025

5. List on 12.11.2025 at 12.30 PM.

SACHIN DATTA, J

NOVEMBER 3, 2025/cl