



2024-01-15 13:35

\$~8 to 13, 15 & 76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11106/2025 and CM APPLs.45719/2025, 50560/2025,
50561/2025, 59395/2025

(8) M/S AK CONSTRUCTION COMPANYPetitioner
versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH ITS
CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 11172/2025 and CM APPLs.51854/2025, 59731/2025,
68537/2025

(9) M/S AK CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner
versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.
.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 11684/2025 and CM APPLs.47829/2025, 50506/2025

(10) M/S SPC INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner
versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 12091/2025 and CM APPLs.49370/2025, 52709/2025,
61818/2025

(11) M/S MAA NARMADA TRADERSPetitioner
versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 12363/2025 and CM APPL.50445/2025

(12) M/S ANIL KUMAR SHUKLAPetitioner
versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 12780/2025 and CM APPL.52187/2025

(13) ASHISH AGARWALPetitioner



versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 14768/2025 and CM APPL.60781/2025
(15) BHOLANATH RAJPATI SHUKLAPetitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIARespondent

+ W.P.(C) 12044/2025 and CM APPL.49219/2025
(76) R K JAIN INFRA PROJECTS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIARespondent

Presence: Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Advocate along with Ms. Nimisha Menon,
Mr. Parmod Kalirana, Mr. Amay Vaid and Mr. Manish
Choudhry, Advocates for Petitioner in Item Nos.8 and 9.

Mr. Pinaki Mishra, Sr. Advocate along with Mr. Parmod
Kalirana, Mr. Amay Vaid and Mr. Manish Choudhary,
Advocates for Petitioner in Item Nos.10, 12 & 13.

Mr. Parmod Kalirana, Mr. Amay Vaid and Mr. Manish
Choudhary, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No.11.

Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr. Advocate along with Mr. Anirudh
Bhatia, Ms. Shreya Sethi, Mr. Aditya Rajagopal and Mr. Sukrit
Seth, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No.15.

Mr. Ashim Sood, Mr. Vedant Sharma, Mr. Prateek Kundu, Mr.
Aman Naqvi, Mr. Shashank Kapoor and Ms. Gauri Anand,
Advocates for Petitioner in Item No.76.

Mr. Annirudh Sharma, Advocate for NHAI in Item No.9
(through VC).

Mr. Shantanu Adkar, Advocate for NHAI in Item No.8.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Standing Counsel along with Mr. Devansh
Malhotra, Advocates for R-1 in Item No.13.



Mr. Namit Saxena and Mr. Awnish, Advocates for NHAI in Item Nos.15 & 76.

Ms. Shreya Bhardwaj and Mr. Arnav Vats, Advocates for Respondents in Item No.11.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Mr. Anil Kumar and Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Advocates for NHAI in Item No.12.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

12.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondents has substantially concluded his arguments.
2. List for remaining arguments / clarifications, if any, on 17.11.2025 at 4:30 PM.
3. The parties are directed to file their respective 'common synopsis' of submissions in all these matters, before the next date of hearing.

SACHIN DATTA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/r