



\$~96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10788/2025 and CM APPLs.44573/2025, 49808/2025
(96) T SURYANARAYANA REDDYPetitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIARespondent

+ W.P.(C) 11106/2025 and CM APPLs.45719/2025, 50560/2025,
59395/2026, 50561/2025

(97) M/S AK CONSTRUCTION COMPANYPetitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH ITS
CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 11172/2025 and CM APPLs.51854/2025, 59731/2025,
68537/2025, 13686/2026

(98) M/S AK CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 11684/2025 and CM APPLs.47829/2025, 50506/2025

(99) M/S SPC INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED.....Petitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 12044/2025 and CM APPL.49219/2025

(100) R K JAIN INFRA PROJECTS PRIVATE LIMITED.....Petitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA.....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 12091/2025 and CM APPLs.49370/2025, 52709/2025,
61818/2025

(101) M/S MAA NARMADA TRADERSPetitioner

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents



- + W.P.(C) 12363/2025 and CM APPL.50445/2025
(102) M/S ANIL KUMAR SHUKLAPetitioner
versus
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 12780/2025 and CM APPL.52187/2025
(103) ASHISH AGARWALPetitioner
versus
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THROUGH
ITS CHAIRMAN & ANR.Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 14768/2025 and CM APPLs.60781/2025, 72953/2025
(104) BHOLANATH RAJPATI SHUKLAPetitioner
versus
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA.....Respondent
Through:

Presence:

Mr. Ram Babu and Mr. Angad Mehta, Advs. (through v/c) for petitioner in item no.96.

Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv., Ms. Nimisha Menon, Mr. Parmod Kalirana, Mr. Manish Choudhary, Mr. Amaya Vaid and Mr. Aman Yadav, Advs. for petitioners in item nos.97, 98, 99, 101, 103 and 103.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Adv., Mr. Santosh Kumar, SC, Ms. Dharitya Phookan, Mr. Devansh Malhotra, Mr. Aditya Ramani and Mr. Ritik Dwivedi, Advs. for NHAI.

Mr. Makarand. D. Adkar, Ms. Amita Sachdeva, Mr. Shantanu M. Adkar and Mr. Mohit Kumar Singh, Advs. (through v/c) in item no.97.

Mr. Annirudh Sharma, Adv., NHAI in item no.97.

Mr. Namit Saxena and Mr. Awnish Maithani, Advs. for NHAI in item nos.100 and 104.

Mr. Arnav Vats, Adv., NHAI (through v/c) in item no.101

Through: Mr. Shantani Sagar, Mr. Anil Kumar, Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gupta, Mr. Prakash Kumar and Mr. Mangalam, Advs. for NHAI in item no.102.

Ms. Shreya Sethi and Mr. Anirudh Bhatia, Advs. for petitioner in item no.104.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER
20.04.2026

%

1. Arguments heard.
2. Judgment is reserved.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 20, 2026/cl